

No. 17-1091

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Indiana**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN \*  
MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER  
RAY MANGUM  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 11, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. STATE COURTS MAY NOT DISCRIMI- NATE AGAINST FEDERAL DEFENSES..	4
A. The Supremacy Clause Requires State Courts to Adjudicate Federal Law When Applicable .....	4
B. Where State Courts Have Attempted to Escape Their Constitutional Duty to Ap- ply Federal Law, This Court Has Re- peatedly Held Them Accountable.....	7
II. FEDERAL DEFENSES BASED ON IN- CORPORATION ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM THE NON-DISCRIMINATION RULE .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	8
<i>Bell v. Sellevold</i> , 713 F.2d 1396 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876) ....	7
<i>Douglas v. N.Y., New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929).....	8
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	13
<i>In Re Forfeiture of 5118 Indian Garden Rd.</i> , 654 N.W.2d 646 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002) .....	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	8
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	3, 8
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	6
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	3, 5, 7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	10, 13
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis &amp; S.F. Ry.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934).....	8
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	6
<i>Mondou v. N.Y., New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	8
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	12
<i>Reyes v. N. Tex. Tollway Auth.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 194 (N.D. Tex. 2011).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Westhab, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	9
<i>SFF-TIR, LLC v. Stephenson</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 1165 (N.D. Okla. 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Forfeiture of 2003 Chevrolet Pickup</i> , 202 P.3d 782 (Mont. 2009).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) .....	4, 7, 8
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	6
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Paul M. Bator, <i>Congressional Power Over the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 27 Vill. L. Rev. 1030 (1982) .....	5
Edward S. Corwin, <i>Court Over Constitu- tion: A Study of Judicial Review as an Instrument of Popular Government</i> (1957).....	12
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954).....	5, 7
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Con- stitution</i> (3d ed. 1858) .....	2, 4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamil- ton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	4
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	4
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamil- ton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	12
The Federalist No. 82 (Alexander Hamil- ton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5
4 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Proce- dure</i> (4th ed. 2017) .....	6
